is transferred i.e. either on shipment or upon delivery. The payment is due from the date of sales and are generally on terms of
0 days to 90 days.

(D) The Company is in the business of manufacturing of Wires, Cables and Pipes, and trading of Electric Pumpsets and Panels
and has a single obligation of delivery of goods as per the commercial contract terms with its customers.

(E) The Company provides to its customers warranties in the forms of repairs or replacement under its standard terms for
certain categories of products and recognizes a warranty provision as per Ind AS 37 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and
Contingent Assets”

Optiqua Pipes And Electricals Private Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 5.13 :  Fair value disclosures for financial assets and financial liabilities

Note 5.14 :  Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies

a) Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk
a. Exposure

₹ in Lakhs
As at 31 March

2022
   -
   -
   590.82
   430.64

b. Interest Rate Sensitivity
₹ in Lakhs

 Financial Year Change in Interest
rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on pre-tax
equity

+50 bps   (5.11)   (5.11)
-50 bps   5.11   5.11

ii) Foreign currency risk

iii) Commodity price risk

₹ in Lakhs
 Financial Year Change in

commodity price
Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on pre-tax
equity

+5%   (107.58)   (107.58)
-5%   107.58   107.58
+5%   (44.08)   (44.08)
-5%   44.08   44.08

iv) Other price risk

The management believes that the fair values of non-current financial assets (e.g., Loans and others), current financial assets (e.g., cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, loans),
non-current financial liabilities and current financial liabilities(e.g. Trade payables and other payables and others) approximate their carrying amounts.

The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise borrowings, trade and other payables and other financial liabilities. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance and support the
Company’s operations. The Company’s principal financial assets include investments, loans, trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents and other financial assets that have been

[…]

is transferred i.e. either on shipment or upon delivery. The payment is due from the date of sales and are generally on terms of
0 days to 90 days.

(D) The Company is in the business of manufacturing of Wires, Cables and Pipes, and trading of Electric Pumpsets and Panels
and has a single obligation of delivery of goods as per the commercial contract terms with its customers.

(E) The Company provides to its customers warranties in the forms of repairs or replacement under its standard terms for
certain categories of products and recognizes a warranty provision as per Ind AS 37 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and
Contingent Assets”

Optiqua Pipes And Electricals Private Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 5.12 :  Fair value disclosures for financial assets and financial liabilities

Note 5.13 :  Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies

a) Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk
a. Exposure

₹ in Lakhs
As at 31 March

2022
   -
   -
   590.82
   430.64

b. Interest Rate Sensitivity
₹ in Lakhs

 Financial Year Change in Interest
rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on pre-tax
equity

+50 bps   (5.11)   (5.11)
-50 bps   5.11   5.11

ii) Foreign currency risk

iii) Commodity price risk

₹ in Lakhs
 Financial Year Change in

commodity price
Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on pre-tax
equity

+5%   (107.58)   (107.58)
-5%   107.58   107.58
+5%   (44.08)   (44.08)
-5%   44.08   44.08

iv) Other price risk

Commodity price risk for the Company is mainly related to fluctuations in Copper and PVR Resin prices which are linked to various external factors, which can affect the production cost of the
Company and can lead to drop in operating margin. To manage this risk, processes and policies are put in place by senior management. The policies are reviewed regularly and are implemented
by the central procurement team. The Company has not hedged its exposure to future commodity purchases.

The Company does not hold investments in equity shares (except for investment in jointly controlled entity) or mutual fund as on the date of Balance Sheet and hence it is not exposed to any such